You

What the world thinks
YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 1729 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 8th - 9th March 2016

Vote in 2015 Gender Age X Social Grade Region Question 1
Generation Rest of | Midlands | Grand
Total | Con | Lab | Lib Dem | UKIP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Y  |aBc1|c2DE | London | eon ot | MIIANCS T North | Scotiand | Children | oo
South Wales children

Weighted Sample| 1729 [488[403| 104 164 | 837 892 [ 201 [ 740 | 425 | 363 473 986 | 743 [ 206 574 372 418 160 400 415

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Which of the following applies to you?
Please tick all that apply
| have children under the age of 18 23 21 25 26 24 | 23 23 4 47 9 1 21 23 23 18 25 21 26 22 100 3
| have grandchildren under the age of 18 24 32 20 15 31| 18 29 1 3 37 64 1 19 31 15 24 27 26 23 3 100
Neither 54 47 55 60 46 | 59 49 95 50 54 36 78 58 47 67 52 53 49 56 0 0
26-27 8-9
Aug March
2010 2016
Thinking about your own future, how
confident are you that you will...
have a secure home in the future?
Very confident 21 26 38 19 30 21 | 25 26 16 18 29 42 16 29 22 26 29 21 26 26 20 35
Fairly confident 48 47 49 47 54 50 | 48 47 48 46 49 48 43 49 45 35 47 51 48 55 50 48
TOTAL CONFIDENT 69 73 87 66 84 71 73 73 64 64 78 90 59 78 67 61 76 72 74 81 70 83
Not very confident 18 15 | 9 19 12 14 | 14 16 | 21 18 13 7 | 25 | 14 16 | 22 15 16 13 12 | 17 12
Not confident at all 9 6 2 8 2 9 7 6 7 9 5 1 7 4 9 10 5 5 7 5 6 4
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 27 21 11 27 14 23 21 22 28 27 18 8 32 18 25 32 20 21 20 17 23 16
Don'tknow 5 6 |2 6 2 4| e 5 | 7 9 3 1] 10 | 4 8] 8 5 6 6 3 | 7 2
will have enough money to make ends
meet?
Very confident 10 15 22 10 15 16 17 13 16 11 13 24 13 17 12 15 16 14 14 14 11 17
Fairly confident 44 48 56 46 58 43 | 50 46 51 45 48 52 46 53 41 42 49 48 47 54 48 50
TOTAL CONFIDENT 54 63 78 56 73 59 67 59 67 56 61 76 59 70 53 57 65 62 61 68 59 67
Not very confident 30 22 | 15 28 23 22 | 18 26 | 22 22 26 18 | 24 | 19 25 | 24 21 23 22 20 | 23 21
Not confident atall 12 9 5 11 2 12 | 10 9 6 13 9 4 8 7 13 11 9 9 9 9 12 9
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 42 31 20 39 25 34 28 35 28 35 35 22 32 26 38 35 30 32 31 29 85 30
Don'tknow 4 6 |2 6 1 7] 6 6 | 5 9 4 3| 9o | 4 8| 8 4 6 8 3 | 7 2
have a good standard of living when you
retire?
Very confident 7 12 17 9 11 11 13 10 10 5 12 26 7 13 10 10 12 14 10 12 6 17
Fairly confident 30 37 49 31 40 37 | 39 35 36 30 39 48 31 40 33 34 38 38 36 36 29 45
TOTAL CONFIDENT 37 49 66 40 51 48 52 45 46 35 51 74 38 53 43 44 50 52 46 48 35 62
Not very confident 33 28 23 31 38 29 | 23 33 27 34 30 16 29 27 30 24 29 27 29 31 37 23
Not confident at all 23 16 7 21 7 19 17 15 15 21 14 8 19 14 18 21 15 15 16 14 19 12
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 56 44 30 52 45 48 40 48 42 55 44 24 48 41 48 45 44 42 45 45 56 85
Dontknow 6 8 |4 o9 4 5| 8 7 |12 11 5 2| 14 | e 10| 10 6 8 9 7 | 9 3

1 © 2016 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk


yougov.co.uk

You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1729 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 8th - 9th March 2016
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Generation Rest of | Midlands / Grand
Total | Con | Lab | Lib Dem | UKIP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Y  |aBc1|c2DE | London | eon ot | MIIANCS T North | Scotland | Children | oo
South Wales children

Weighted Sample| 1729 [488[403| 104 164 | 837 892 [ 201 [ 740 | 425 | 363 473 986 | 743 [ 206 574 372 418 160 400 415

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
26-27 8-9
Aug  March
2010 2016
will not be made redundant and have
difficulty finding work?
Very confident 15 17 25 14 20 14 | 19 15 10 8 18 36 8 18 16 14 19 21 13 16 8 26
Fairly confident 26 31 34 28 45 34 | 32 31 36 37 31 17 35 36 26 34 32 26 34 31 40 21
TOTAL CONFIDENT 41 48 59 42 65 48 51 46 46 45 49 53 43 54 42 48 51 a7 a7 a7 48 47
Not very confident 23 19 14 22 22 16 | 19 20 27 24 19 6 26 20 19 20 18 19 19 24 26 11
Not confident at all 16 11 7 14 3 14 | 12 10 10 13 12 4 12 9 13 11 10 11 12 8 12 7
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 39 30 21 36 25 30 31 30 37 37 31 10 38 29 32 Eill 28 30 Eill 32 38 18
Don'tknow 20 22 |20 23 10 22|18 25 |18 17 20 3| 20 |17 28| 20 22 23 23 20 | 14 34
will be able to live somewhere you feel
part of the community?
Very confident 12 14 20 10 18 12 | 14 13 8 7 15 27 8 14 13 12 15 14 11 15 8 23
Fairly confident 45 46 51 47 52 43 | 45 47 47 45 47 48 42 50 41 45 45 46 48 49 48 45
TOTAL CONFIDENT 57 60 71 57 70 55 59 60 55 52 62 75 50 64 54 57 60 60 59 64 56 68
Not very confident 22 20 18 21 20 20 | 19 21 22 22 20 14 25 19 21 26 18 19 20 19 21 19
Not confident at all 12 8 3 11 2 10 | 10 6 10 11 6 2 11 7 10 9 8 9 8 6 10 4
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 34 28 21 32 22 30 29 27 32 33 26 16 36 26 31 35 26 28 28 25 31 23
Don'tknow 10 12 |8 11 8 14|13 12 |13 14 112 9| 15 |10 15| o9 13 12 14 11 | 13 8
Thinking about the future for your children
and/or grandchildren, how confident are
you that they will...
[This question was only asked to respondents
with Children/grandchildren under the age of
18; n=815]
be able to afford to buy a house on their
own before they are 30?
Very confident 2 5 5 3 3 3 6 4 13 3 4 7 6 4 6 4 6 5 3 5 4 6
Fairly confident 16 17 26 12 18 4 18 16 34 17 11 21 20 20 14 14 16 16 19 20 18 16
TOTAL CONFIDENT 18 22 31 15 21 7 24 20 47 20 15 28 26 24 20 18 22 21 22 25 22 22
Not very confident 39 38 |42 33 38 40 | 36 40 8 36 43 39 28 42 34 30 39 41 35 48 37 40
Not confident atall 37 33 22 44 38 44 | 32 33 35 33 36 29 37 30 35 46 36 29 31 21 32 33
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 76 71 64 77 76 84 68 73 43 69 79 68 65 72 69 76 75 70 66 69 69 73
Don'tknow 6 7 |5 7 3 8 | 8 7 |9 110 6 4| 9 |5 10| 5 3 9 12 6 | 10 5
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26-27 8-9
Aug  March
2010 2016
will be able to fulfill their educational
potential without large debts?
Very confident 2 4 3 4 4 3 5 3 9 2 4 6 4 3 5 3 3 5 4 5 3 5
Fairly confident 17 22 34 12 18 7 24 20 34 20 19 27 23 25 19 16 24 17 21 34 21 22
TOTAL CONFIDENT 19 26 37 16 22 10 29 23 43 22 23 33 27 28 24 19 27 22 25 39 24 27
Not very confident 40 38 40 34 43 44 | 36 40 21 38 38 39 32 41 35 34 39 42 34 40 37 39
Not confidentatall 35 28 16 41 34 40 | 26 30 35 30 32 22 30 27 29 37 27 29 29 19 29 27
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 75 66 56 75 77 84 62 70 56 68 70 61 62 68 64 71 66 71 63 59 66 66
Don't know 6 8 7 9 1 7 9 8 0 10 7 7 11 5 11 9 7 8 12 3 10 7
find a stable and fulfilling job?
Very confident 4 5 6 6 2 3 6 4 9 4 5 7 5 5 5 3 5 6 6 3 4 6
Fairly confident 31 42 54 33 56 33 | 42 42 44 42 42 42 44 47 36 42 48 39 33 52 44 40
TOTAL CONFIDENT 35 a7 60 39 58 36 48 46 53 46 47 49 49 52 41 45 53 45 39 55 48 46
Not very confident 35 29 26 29 25 35| 26 31 34 27 28 34 26 30 28 32 27 32 28 29 25 33
Not confidentatall 23 15 5 20 11 24 | 16 14 13 16 19 9 15 11 19 19 13 13 18 11 15 15
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 58 44 31 49 36 59 42 45 47 43 47 43 41 41 47 51 40 45 46 40 40 48
Don'tknow 7 9 |9 12 6 5|10 8 |0 122 6 8| w0 |7 11| 3 6 11 15 6 | 12 7
be able to find a home and job in their own
local area?
Very confident 2 4 5 4 2 3 5 4 9 4 6 4 7 4 5 3 5 3 5 3 4 4
Fairly confident 24 31 39 22 41 25| 31 31 34 31 30 31 37 35 26 28 36 27 25 41 31 30
TOTAL CONFIDENT 26 35 44 26 43 28 36 35 43 35 36 35 44 39 31 31 41 30 30 44 35 34
Not very confident 36 34 34 34 24 37 ] 30 37 49 33 29 38 29 35 33 36 30 38 35 29 31 36
Not confidentatall 27 21 10 28 26 29 | 22 19 7 20 28 16 18 17 24 29 20 19 21 20 20 21
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 63 55 44 62 50 66 52 56 56 53 57 54 47 52 57 65 50 57 56 49 51 57
Don'tknow 11 11 |11 12 8 7|12 10]|0 13 6 10| 9 |9 12| 3 8 13 15 8 | 13 8
will be secure financially?
Very confident 2 4 5 2 2 3 5 3 26 3 3 5 8 3 5 3 5 3 3 3 4 3
Fairly confident 26 35 44 26 42 31| 39 33 18 36 32 37 38 41 29 33 40 32 30 42 37 33
TOTAL CONFIDENT 28 39 49 28 44 34 44 36 4 39 35 42 46 44 34 36 45 35 33 45 41 36
Not very confident 39 31 32 33 43 30 | 25 36 16 29 35 34 21 34 29 39 27 34 32 31 27 36
Not confidentatall 25 18 10 25 8 27 | 19 17 41 16 23 15 19 14 22 21 16 20 19 15 16 20
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 64 49 42 58 51 57 44 53 57 45 58 49 40 48 51 60 43 54 51 46 43 56
Don'tknow 8 11 |10 14 6 8|12 110 |o0o 15 8 9| 14 | 9 14| 3 11 11 16 9 | 15 8
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Total | Con | Lab | Lib Dem | UKIP | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ Y  |aBc1|c2DE | London | eon ot | MIIANCS T North | Scotland | Children | oo
South Wales children
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% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
26-27 8-9
Aug  March
2010 2016
will be able to live somewhere they feel
part of the community?
Very confident 3 5 6 4 2 4 6 5 9 5 7 6 7 5 6 6 6 5 4 9 5 6
Fairly confident 38 43 55 36 54 34 | 42 44 54 41 45 44 40 48 38 40 46 42 39 49 41 44
TOTAL CONFIDENT 41 48 61 40 56 38 48 49 63 46 52 50 47 53 44 46 52 47 43 58 46 50
Not very confident 28 23 20 23 23 27 | 20 25 37 20 24 26 22 24 21 28 22 22 24 20 21 25
Not confident at all 18 13 6 19 9 25 | 16 11 0 14 14 11 14 10 17 19 11 15 15 10 13 14
TOTAL NOT CONFIDENT 46 36 26 42 32 52 36 36 37 34 38 37 36 34 38 47 33 37 39 30 34 39
Don'tknow 12 15 |13 19 12 11|16 15 | 0 20 10 12| 17 | 13 18| 6 15 17 19 13 | 19 12
Do you expect your children/grandchildren
to be better or worse off than you are
today when they reach your age?
[This question was only asked to respondents
with Children/grandchildren under the age of
18; n=815]
My children/grandchildren will be btit;ir;: 27 27 |32 25 22 26|20 26 |26 25 27 32 26 27 21| 20 27 26 31 27 26 28
My children/grandchildren will be ‘“iﬁ::nﬂ: 39 36 |35 38 37 51|34 37 |34 33 41 36 25 37 35| 49 37 38 33 18 34 38
My children/grandchildren will be about the =, 19 |16 19 20 15|19 19 |40 23 16 15 32 21 17| 14 22 21 15 22 23 16
same as me financially
Don't know 12 18 16 18 12 8 19 17 0 19 16 17 17 15 21 16 14 15 21 33 17 18
Thinking about young people today, do
you think they are better or worse off than
their parents' generation in terms of...
Being able to afford a place to live
Better off than their parents' generation 8 11 5 4 6 8 7 5 7 9 10 5 7 9 10 6 8 8 12 8 11
Worse off than their parents' generation 78 73 84 90 82 | 76 79 81 79 79 74 80 82 72 79 81 79 76 70 76 74
About the same as their parents' generation 7 10 5 4 6 6 7 5 4 8 10 4 6 8 5 7 6 7 9 5 9
Don't know 8 5 6 2 6 9 7 9 10 4 6 11 5 11 7 7 7 10 10 10 6
Being able to find a job
Better off than their parents' generation 10 14 7 13 6 11 8 4 10 12 9 8 10 9 14 10 10 8 5 14 9
Worse off than their parents' generation 63 54 71 54 67 | 59 67 71 59 62 67 63 64 61 64 59 65 65 65 56 66
About the same as their parents' generation 20 26 17 29 22 |1 21 18 15 20 22 19 17 20 19 17 24 17 16 22 20 20
Don't know 8 6 6 3 6 9 7 9 11 4 5 12 5 11 5 7 8 10 8 10 5
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Vote in 2015 Gender Age . Social Grade Region Question 1
Generation -
Total | Con | Lab | Lib Dem | UKIP | Male | Female [18-24 2549 |50.64| 65+ | Y [ ABC1 | C2DE | London | Restof | Midlands ] f oy, 1 gcoiand | children | 572
South Wales children
Weighted Sample| 1729 [488(403| 104 | 164|837 | 892 | 201 | 740 | 425 | 363 473 986 | 743 | 206 574 372 418 160 400 415
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Health and wellbeing
Better off than their parents' generation 54 65 51 63 49 | 59 50 56 47 62 58 a7 57 51 53 56 53 50 58 49 58
Worse off than their parents' generation 22 15 24 15 27 | 20 24 21 28 18 14 29 22 22 26 20 21 23 20 25 17
About the same as their parents' generation 16 15 18 20 18 | 13 20 14 14 17 22 13 16 17 13 17 18 17 14 16 21
Don't know 8 5 7 3 6 9 7 10 11 4 5 12 6 10 8 6 7 10 7 9 5
Educational opportunities
Better off than their parents' generation 62 70 57 71 58 | 60 64 70 56 66 64 63 64 60 61 63 64 58 63 55 65
Worse off than their parents' generation 19 13 27 10 26 | 23 16 13 23 20 15 17 19 20 21 18 18 22 18 22 17
About the same as their parents' generation 11 11 11 16 11 | 10 13 7 11 10 15 8 12 10 10 12 12 10 11 14 14
Don't know 7 5 6 2 5 8 7 9 10 3 6 11 5 10 9 6 6 9 8 9 5
Opportunities for travel
Better off than their parents' generation 76 83 76 85 71| 75 77 76 71 81 83 72 80 72 77 80 78 72 74 68 79
Worse off than their parents' generation 10 6 12 5 14 | 11 10 10 13 9 6 11 9 12 14 7 10 13 10 14 9
About the same as their parents' generation 6 6 6 9 9 6 7 5 7 6 7 6 6 6 4 7 7 6 9 9 7
Don't know 7 4 5 2 6 8 6 9 9 4 4 10 5 10 6 6 6 9 8 9 5
Opportunities for leisure and
entertainment
Better off than their parents' generation 75 84 72 83 68 | 73 76 73 69 80 81 71 78 70 70 78 75 72 7 66 78
Worse off than their parents' generation 10 5 13 4 14 | 11 9 8 12 9 7 9 8 12 14 8 11 11 6 13 9
About the same as their parents' generation 9 7 9 10 14 | 8 9 10 9 7 9 10 9 9 10 8 9 9 9 11 9
Don't know 7 4 5 3 5 8 6 8 10 3 3 10 5 9 6 6 6 8 8 10 4
General standards of living
Better off than their parents' generation 43 54 35 43 40 | 43 44 42 40 42 53 37 45 42 40 a7 43 39 48 42 46
Worse off than their parents' generation 24 15 32 17 35 | 25 24 21 26 27 18 25 24 24 31 21 24 27 19 24 22
About the same as their parents' generation 23 24 25 37 18 | 23 24 23 22 25 24 24 24 22 20 24 25 22 23 24 25
Don't know 9 7 8 3 7 10 9 13 12 6 5 14 7 13 9 8 8 12 10 11 7
Thinking about people born since the
1980s, do you think they will generally
have better or worse opportunities in life
than...
The generation born in the 1960s and
1970s ("generation X")
Today's young people will be better off 28 36 22 27 27 | 27 28 32 27 26 30 27 27 29 28 28 32 24 27 31 28
Today's young people will be worse off 41 31 50 47 50 | 42 41 37 43 44 38 43 43 40 43 41 42 43 36 37 40
About the same 18 24 16 19 13 | 19 18 11 15 21 26 11 19 17 19 19 17 17 23 17 23
Don't know 12 9 11 6 10 | 13 12 19 15 9 6 19 11 14 11 12 9 15 14 15 8
The generation born in the 1940s and
1950s ("baby-boomers")
Today's young people will be better off 42 50 36 42 45 | 42 42 43 37 45 47 39 40 45 39 45 42 40 39 40 47
Today's young people will be worse off 38 31 44 48 39 | 38 37 29 40 39 37 35 41 33 43 36 38 37 37 36 35
About the same 8 8 9 4 6 7 8 7 7 6 9 7 8 7 6 7 9 7 10 7 10
Don't know 13 10 11 6 10 | 13 13 21 16 9 6 20 11 15 11 12 10 16 13 17 9
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Weighted Sample

The generation born in the 1920s and
1930s (the pre-war generation)
Today's young people will be better off
Today's young people will be worse off
About the same
Don't know
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Vote in 2015 Gender Age . Social Grade Region Question 1
Generation -

Total | Con | Lab | Lib Dem | UKIP | Male | Female [18-24 2549 |50.64| 65+ | Y [ ABC1 | C2DE | London | Restof | Midlands ] f oy, 1 gcoiand | children | 572

South Wales children

1729 [488(403| 104 164 | 837 | 892 | 201 | 740 [ 425 | 363 473 986 | 743 206 574 372 418 160 400 415
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
64 71 64 74 59 | 64 63 66 58 65 73 61 65 62 68 65 64 59 64 57 67
15 10 15 15 22 | 15 15 9 18 16 11 13 15 15 17 13 16 16 12 17 14
8 8 10 5 10 8 8 6 7 8 9 7 8 8 5 8 8 8 9 8 9
14 11 11 6 9 14 14 19 17 10 7 19 12 16 10 13 11 17 15 18 10
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YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, education, social class and region (weighted and unweighted
figures shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by political attention and Vote
in May 2015.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.

Age by Education

Men Over 65 179 163

Men 50-64 High education 46 45

Men 50-64 Mid education 99 97

Men 50-64 Low education 69 66

Men 25-50 High education 122 124

Men 25-50 Mid education 107 138

Men 25-50 Low education 52 104

Men Under 25 High education 16 16

Men Under 25 Mid & Loweducation 65 85
Women Over 65 218 201

Women 50-64 High education 44 41

Women 50-64 Mid education 113 109

Women 50-64 Low education 67 67

Women 25-50 High education 152 135

Women 25-50 Mid education 166 147

Women 25-50 Low education 99 92

Women Under 25 High education 20 17
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education 95 83

Political Attention

Low (0-2) 198 329
Medium (3-7) 1106 1055

High (8-10) 425 346

Social Grade

AB 543 484

c1 500 501

Cc2 326 363

DE 360 380
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YouGov Weighting Data

In addition to weighting by age, education, social class and region (weighted and unweighted
figures shown in the tables), YouGov also weighted its raw data by political attention and Vote
in May 2015.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.
Region by 2015 Vote

South Con 225 217
South Lab 97 84
South LD 51 47
South UKIP 69 65
South Oth 36 26
South DNV 123 135
London Con 44 53
London Lab 53 67
London LD 13 12
London UKIP 14 12
London Oth 11 8
London DNV 35 54
Midlands Con 94 89
Midlands Lab 79 68
Midlands LD 11 12
Midlands UKIP 33 33
Midlands Oth 13 8
Midlands DNV 66 75
North Con 99 93
North Lab 139 130
North LD 28 20
North UKIP 44 45
North Oth 19 13
North DNV 89 116
Scotland Con 20 19
Scotland Lab 32 30
Scotland LD 9 10
Scotland SNP 55 63
Scotland Oth & DNV 47 38
Wales Con 18 18
Wales Lab 26 24
Wales LD
Wales PC
Wales UKIP
Wales Oth & DNV 20 25

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.
For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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